

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
DA 22-0109

---

NETZER LAW OFFICE, P.C. AND DONALD L. NETZER,

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH AUSTIN KNUDSEN, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL AND LAURIE ESAU, MONTANA  
COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,

*Defendants and Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court,  
Richland County, Cause No. DV-21-89  
The Honorable Olivia Rieger, Presiding

---

**DEFENDANTS AND APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**  
**[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
Montana Attorney General

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
brent.mead2@mt.gov

BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*  
**(Additional Counsel listed on next page)**

JARED R. WIGGINTON  
Good Steward Legal, PLLC  
P.O. Box 5443  
Whitefish, MT 59937  
Phone: (406) 607-9940  
jared@goodstewardlegal.com

JOEL G. KRAUTTER  
Netzer Law Office, P.C.  
1060 S. Central Ave. Ste. 2  
Sidney, MT 59270  
Phone: (406) 433-5511  
joelkrautternlo@midrivers.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATE OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    HB 702’s title clearly expresses its purpose: to prohibit discrimination based on vaccination status or possession of an immunity passport. ....	15
II.   The district court properly denied the preliminary injunction because the law does not infringe upon any constitutional right. ....	21
A. The district court rightly held that HB 702 doesn’t infringe upon one’s right to a clean and healthful environment. ....	23
B. The district court rightly held that HB 702 doesn’t substantially burden one’s right to pursue life’s basic necessities. ....	30
C. The district court rightly held that HB 702 doesn’t substantially burden one’s fundamental right to defend their life. ....	35
D. The district court rightly held that HB 702 doesn’t substantially burden one’s fundamental right to possess and protect property. ....	38

E. The district court rightly held that HB 702 doesn't substantially burden one's fundamental right to seek health and safety. .... 41

III. The District Court properly denied the preliminary injunction based on Netzer's failure to make out a prima facie case..... 42

    A. The State may constitutionally combat discrimination..... 45

    B. The State may constitutionally enhance its citizens' privacy ..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. __ (2021) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	39, 44
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548 .....	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	46
<i>Cape-France Enterprises v. Est. of Peed</i> , 2001 MT 139, 305 Mont. 513, 29 P.3d 1011 .....	26
<i>Chicago Real Estate Bd. v. Chicago</i> , 224 N.E.2d 793–03 (Ill. 1967) .....	45
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794 .....	11
<i>City of Atlanta v. McKinney</i> , 454 S.E.2d 517 (Ga. 1995) .....	45
<i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Montana Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198 .....	26
<i>Coolidge v. Meagher</i> , 100 Mont. 172, 46 P.2d 684 (1935) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953) .....	45
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Whole Women’s Health</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022) .....	22, 23
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 .....	7, 42

<i>Four Rivers Seed Co. v. Circle K Farms, Inc.</i> , 2000 MT 360, 303 Mont. 342, 16 P.3d 342 .....	11
<i>Freeman v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 97 Mont. 342, 34 P.2d 534 (1934) .....	38, 39, 45
<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, 244 P.3d 321 .....	14
<i>Hamm v. Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	9, 39, 40
<i>Harper v. Greely</i> , 234 Mont. 259, 763 P.2d 650 (1988) .....	16
<i>Health Freedom Def. Fund, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71206 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 18, 2022) .....	9
<i>Helena v. Omholt</i> , 155 Mont. 212, 468 P.2d 764 (1970) .....	19, 20
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	10, 46
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. U.S. 557 .....	35, 45, 46
<i>Hutchinson Human Relations Comm’n v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 517 P.2d 158 (Kan. 1973) .....	45
<i>In re Sonsteng</i> , 175 Mont. 307, 573 P.2d 1149 (1977) .....	28
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	37
<i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 .....	7, 8
<i>MEA-MFT v. State</i> , 2014 MT 33, 374 Mont. 1, 318 P.3d 702 .....	15

<i>Mont. Auto Ass’n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. State</i> , 2020 MT 244, 401 Mont. 390, 472 P.3d 1195 .....	8, 21
<i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n v. State</i> , 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003 .....	22
<i>Montana Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Department of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022) .....	9, 32
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058 .....	22
<i>Park Cnty. Env’tl. Council v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288 .....	26
<i>Pengra v. State</i> , 2000 MT 291, 302 Mont. 276, 14 P.3d 499 .....	1-2
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2020) .....	48-49
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929) .....	34
<i>Rosebud County v. Flinn</i> , 109 Mont. 537, 98 P.2d 330 (1940) .....	16
<i>Ruona v. Billings</i> , 136 Mont. 554, 323 P.2d 29 (1958) .....	49
<i>Sigety v. State Bd. of Health</i> , 157 Mont. 48, 482 P.2d 574 (1971) .....	20

<i>Smith v. Ravalli Cnty. Bd. of Health,</i> 209 Mont. 292, 679 P.2d 1249 (1984) .....	11
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.,</i> 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 .....	44
<i>State ex rel. Bartmess v. Bd. of Trs.,</i> 223 Mont. 269, 726 P.2d 801 (1986) .....	44, 47
<i>State ex rel. Boone v. Tullock,</i> 72 Mont. 482, 234 P. 277 (1925) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Foot v. Burr,</i> 73 Mont. 586, 238 P. 585 (1925) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Holliday v. O’Leary,</i> 43 Mont. 157, 115 P. 204 (1911) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Replogle v. Joyland Club,</i> 124 Mont. 122, 220 P.2d 988 (1950) .....	15-16, 16
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 2003 MT 284, 318 Mont. 22, 78 P.3d 850 .....	7
<i>State v. Archambault,</i> 2007 MT 26, 336 Mont. 6, 152 P.3d 698 .....	36
<i>State v. Bradford,</i> 210 Mont. 130, 683 P.2d 924 (1984) .....	23, 37
<i>State v. Branham,</i> 2012 MT 1, 363 Mont. 281, 269 P.3d 891 .....	36
<i>State v. Courville,</i> 2002 MT 330, 313 Mont. 218, 61 P.3d 749 .....	36
<i>State v. Erickson,</i> 2014 MT 304, 377 Mont. 84, 338 P.3d 598 .....	36
<i>State v. Ferguson,</i> 2005 MT 343, 330 Mont. 103, 126 P.3d 463 .....	14
<i>State v. Hauer,</i> 2012 MT 120, 365 Mont. 184, 279 P.3d 149 .....	36



<i>State v. Kaarma</i> , 2017 MT 24, 386 Mont. 243, 390 P.3d 609 .....	36
<i>State v. King</i> , 2013 MT 139, 370 Mont. 277, 304 P.3d 1 .....	36
<i>State v. Lackman</i> , 2017 MT 127, 387 Mont. 459, 395 P.3d 477 .....	36
<i>State v. Marquez</i> , 2021 MT 263, 406 Mont. 9, 496 P.3d 963 .....	36
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 29 Mont. 375, 74 P. 1095 (1904) .....	16
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 283 Mont. 231, 941 P.2d 441 (1997) .....	47
<i>State v. Rensvold</i> , 2006 MT 146, 332 Mont. 392, 139 P.3d 154 .....	5
<i>State v. Skurdal</i> , 235 Mont. 291, 767 P.2d 304 (1988) .....	9, 49
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 2013 MT 26, 368 Mont. 354, 295 P.3d 1055 .....	14
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) .....	31
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 .....	42, 43
<i>Williams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2013 MT 243, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88 .....	23, 39
<i>Wiser v. State, Dep't of Com.</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 .....	29, 31
<i>Yockey v. Kearns Props. LLC</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185 .....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Montana Code Annotated

§ 27-19-201 .....	11, 12
§ 45-3-102 .....	36, 38
§ 45-3-104 .....	36-37
§ 49-2-312 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 49-2-312(5)(a) .....	47
§ 49-2-312(1) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(1)(a) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(1)(b) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(1)(c) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(2) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(3)(a) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(3)(b) .....	18
§ 49-2-312(4) .....	18
§ 49-2-313 .....	18
§ 50-1-105(1) .....	28
§ 50-50-101 et. seq .....	27
§ 50-50-105 .....	27
§ 50-71-201 .....	27, 32, 33
§ 75-1-102(1) .....	26
§ 75-2-102(1) .....	27
§ 75-3-601 et. seq .....	27
§ 75-8-102(1) .....	27
§ 75-20-102(1) .....	27

### Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure

Mont. R. App. P. 12(1)(f) .....	14
Mont. R. App. P. 17 .....	50
Mont. R. App. P. 23(c) .....	2

### Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 11(3) .....	15, 21
Art. IX, § 1 .....	26, 27

## Miscellaneous

Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcripts, Vol. 2 .....	24
Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcripts, Vol. 5 .....	25
<i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , <i>Joseph W. Singer</i> 90 NW. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996) .....	9
